
ek 

Decision No. 80370 i . 

B.EFOlU: l'BE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE.~F CAl.IFORNIA: 

Iu the Matter of 'the Application ~ 
of DOMINGUEZ WAXER: CORPORATION, 
a California corporation, for . 
authorization to inaease its . 
rates.for water Service. ~ 

. Application No. 52388 
(Filed: September. 231 1'971;·· 

Amended May 26-, 1~'72) 

Gibsou, Dunn & Crutcher, by Raymond L. Curran, 
Attorney at Law, for applicant. 

J'e::ry H. Wilbur) Attorney at Law, for himself, 
protestant. 

R. W. Russell, by K. D .. Walpert, for City of 
Los ~eles) interested party_ 

C~l M. ~royan, Attorney .at Law, and Andrew 
okmakOf£, for the Coa:mission s taf£ .. 

OPINION - ......... -'.- - .... 
By this application, D~ez W~er Corporation requests 

authorl.ty to establish rates in its Dominguez service area whi.chare 
designed to increase annual revenues in the year 1972 estimated by 
W.A,140, or 21.64 percent, over the ra.tes now in effect. 

- -
Public hearing was held before Examiner GUlanders at 

Carsot:. ou March 21, 22 and 23, 1972, and the matter submitted upon 
receipt of var10us late-filed exhibits, the last of whicnwas received 
on June 19, 1972. Copies of the application had been served and 
notice of hecn."ing had been published, posted, and m.a.:£.led in accordance 
with this Commission's rules of procedure. 

Testi.m.ony on behalf of applicant was presented' by its 
preSident, a director, its treasurer, iee; consulting engineer _ and 
its consulting accountant. !he Commission staff presentation was 
made by or:.e accountant, one rate of return expert and two engineers. 
Tt+1en::y-s:i:x eustoalel:S attended the bearing of whom 1& testified as to' 
various service complaints. 

-1-



A. 52383 ekfjmd 

General Information 
Applicant is a public utUity water corporation· orgauized 

in January of 1937 under the laws of the State of California. Its 
principal place of business is located in l.ong Beach. 

Applicant bas entered into a program of expansion, by 

acquiring water companies within southern California. The major 
objective is to preserve the growth potential of eotal company equity 

in the future when applicant's present service area approaches 
saturati.on densi.ty of customers. 

'nle areas outside applicant r s Dominguez service aree. served by 

applicant include two wholly owned subsidiaries~ the Antelope Valley 
Water Company and the Uehling Water Company. these subsidiaries· are· 

not involved 1n this present study except insofar as costs properly 
allocable to the operations of the subsidiaries are deleted fromtbe 
recorded account~ data pertaining to the operations of applicant. 

Antelope Valley.Water Company (Antelope) was purchased by 

applicant in 1965. Subsequent to that time, Antelope has acquired> 
and absorbed through merger, the North Edwards Water Company, the 
Inyokern Water Company, and the Rancho Green Valley Water Company. 
Antelope has also acquired and is operac!ne the water system of cae 
former Lake Hughes Water Department (a de-facto· public utility). 
'Ib.e Kerc.V'ille Domestic Water Company is operated as a subsidiu)'" of 
Antelope. Uehling Water Company was purchased by applicant in 1968. 
Dominguez Service Area and Water SY$tems 

The service area is delineated on Figure 3-2 of Exhibit 13 
~d comprises the territory south of 190th Street and Victoria Street~ 
west of the Long Beach Freeway, north of Lomita Boulevard> Del.A:l» 
Boulevard and. Sepulvcda Boulevard and cast of a point west of .Anz.!l 

Aveut.te' and east of Normand1e Avenue. 

-2-



l'... S2SSZ: ek 

follows: 
!'he service area is divided into four operatiDg zones as 

Zone I. Zone I covers the wectern end of the 
service area and is primarily supplied by:local 
wells 32 and 33~ supplemented with water from. 
sources in Zone II transported through the 
Carson Street line. Water is boosted from 
reservoir No. 1 to the 750,000 gallon elevated 
u:nk (reservoir No.5). '!'he hydraulic grade 
in this zone is controlled by the water surface 
in reservoir No.5, which ranges from. 250 feet 
to 275 feet above sea level, giving a d1striJ 

bUtion pressure varying from 35 pounds per square 
inCh (psi) at the elevation of the reservoir base 
to 85 psi at the low point of the zone. 

Zone II. Zone II includes the major proportion 
of £he system and is served by gravity from 
rese..""Voirs numbers 3, 4, 6 and 7 locatecl :ltop 
Dom:i.:nguez Hill. There are 10 wells a.nd 6 taps 
to feeder lines of the Metropolitan ~later District 
of Southern California ~) serving this system. 
!he hydraulic grade is established by the 200 foot 
elevation of the top of Dominguez Bill. Wi~ 
Zone II, ~1.D tap No. 21 located approximately at 
Del 14no Boulevard and the Harbor Freeway, together 
with the portion of the sys.tem. served through the 
North header which runs westerly along Del !mo 
Boulevard, has been isolated by a '1al'1e. nus 
enables higher pressure to be maintained within 
that portion of Zone II servi.ng industrial 
customers:. located uear Del kno- Boulevard between 
Cl:'enshaw Boulevard and 't-1estern Avenue. In the 
ncar future~ MWD tap No. 39:. located at Del Amo 
l30ulevard and vlestern Avenue~ will be installed 
and connected to the North he~der. At this time 
an. integrated transmission networ:~ will be 
achieved within Zone II. 
Zone III. Zone III consists of certain ar~as in 
tb:e northeast portion of the service area, which 
are ouly slizhtly lower tha-c. the base of the 
storage tankS on Dominu~ez Hill. These customers 
are supplied by MWD tap No. 35) and Booster 3A. 
Zone IV. Zone rv consi::ts of a separate system 
serving a few extremely la~ge customers in the 
southeast corner of the service ~ea. This system 
is served from MWD tap No. 9 without pressure 
regulation. In the e'1ent of failure of MW'D tap 
NO.9) water could be provided to this sys te1:l. from 
the Zone II system, but not at the pressure normally 
prOvided. 

-3-

( 



~ ... S2~ ek/jm.d 

Sources ofSupyly General 
Historically) applicant r s service area I s principal source 

of supply has been from wells in the West Coast aud Central Basins. 
Restrictions placed on the withdrawal of ground water from the West 

Coa$t and Central Basins have resulted in a cur'ta:tlment of gX'ound 
"97ater pumping and a corresponding increase in the use of.MWD wat:er 
purchased froe the ~';est Basin Municipal Water District (W~). 
l~pplicant currently has six cotmect1ons in the ~m. Increases in 
'CI1,ater supply ueeds due to syste~ growth must now be met by increased 
pur~ses of M-m water. In 1970) water purchased from. the 'WBMWD 

made up 50 percent of total water production. 
Sources of Supply West Coast Basin 

!he a:rxnual production ~-rom wells in ~e West Coast Basin 
is limited by final. decrees of the Superior Court of Los Angeles. 
County in adjudication suits. f.J.1 producers in the basin are 
restricted by these orders in their individual annual wi.thdrawal of 
water to the amo\mts assigned as the' prescriptive rights-as of 1949. 
A variance of lO percent is permitted, provided it is balanced: out' 
in succeeding years. 

Under the terms of tbe adjudication, applicantr~ service 
ares. is limited to 9 )447.3 acre-feet of withdrawal per year .from. the 

'VTest ~t: Basin. Since the adjudication, .applicant has acquired 
cettain rights and has leased rights to others. !he net effect of 
these trans~ctious has been to reduce the· rights tn applicant's 
service area to an aunual withdraw-al of 9 )054.35 acre-feet for the 
water year extending from Oetobe: 30, 1970 through September 30, 1971. 
,Applicant's wells located within the West Coast Basin now in: oper.ation 
a:.t'e vlells NOB. 1, 2, 6, 15) 1&, l~, 32 and 33. 
Sources of Supply Central Basin , 

Court: adjudication of the ground water rights in the Central 
Basin has e.lso become final. Under thic adjudication ap?l:te'an~;s 

'I I' • 

service area 'WaS entitled to a gross PUUll?in8, allCManeC ,.of ,6-, ~~6 
acre-feet. 

-4-



" . 

A. 52CZ3 ek 

Since the adjudicat!on~ applicant: has bought" sold, and 
leased wa~er r..ghts in the Central Basin. Ibe net effect o:f these 
trausac~ions is to increase applicant's share of water rights to 
6,407 acre-feet for the October 30, 1970 through September 30, 1971 
water year. 

Cer-...ain of the producers in the Central Basin do. not have 
connections to Uetropolitau Water District feeder lines, or any other . 
source of supply other than wells. the adjudiCAtion orders, there-
£o:e~ provide that a pool of water r~~s be eseablished by mandatory 
~lloeetion from producerc having.alternate sources of supply, to be 
~de available to meet excess requirements of the producers not,having 
alternate sources of supply. The terms of the order provide that 
conttibutors to the pool shall be reimbursed for the expense of 
pu:cb.asit1s additional Mt-ID water to cover. the allocation t() the pool. 
!he mandatory allocation which may be required of applicant's service· 
area is 1,232 acre-feet. Iu the 1970-71 water year ~ however ~ only 
343 acre-feet was purchased throueh this exchange pool. 
Central and West 'Basin Water ~!mlenishment District 

~ November 1959 the e1ecto:ate of the Central and West 
Coast Basi'CS voted to oreanize a Replenishmeue D1s~ict. This 

District was ereatecl for the purpose of raising funds from water 
producers in the basin to be used to purchase MYID water to' reche.rge 
the undergrouc.d basins. '!'he:::e funds are obtained by means of an: 
annual asSCSSt:le':).t related to' the amount of water pumped'. 'Ibis 
assess~ent rate is subject ~o ennu~l revision ~o reflect changes in 

cost of pcrchased water. !he operation of this District provides 
the means of manaeing the fiscal requirements of an assured. ground 
water supply. The charee. made iu the fiscal year July, 1970 through 
June~ 1971 was $6.00 per acre-foot of water pumped. 
Presen~ Rate Schedules 

r:esent rates for eeneral metered service, metered 
irrig&tion service, and combined reSidential ~d irr1g~tio~ service 
were e:::tablished by Decision No. 77401 effective July 13;~ 1970. .All 
oti'!cr r~tcs beca:ne effective November 16, 1964?ursu..~t to-Decision 
l~o. 68075. 

-5-



A. 52~ ck 

Pro~sed Rate Schedules 
,Applic:a:c.t proposes to charge $1.00 a month, for 5/8. x 3/4-

:tnch meter~ with no quantity allowance, and quatJ.t:Lty rates of 36· cents 
per 100 cubic feet for amounts up to 2,500 cubic feet, 27.8 cents per 
100 cubic feet for the next 497,500 cub!~ feet, and 17.3 cents per 
100 cubic feet for amounts over 500.000 cubic feet. Applicant pro­
poses no :i.ncrease in pr:t.v.ste fire protection service, public f:t:e· 
protection service, or cO:lStruetion flat rate service. 
Proposed Tariff Schedule Modifications Other '!'han Rates 

ICe proposed rates differ from the current rates in that 
service c:h.arzes based upon the capacity of the various meter sizes 
replace the current mini mum. eb.arees. I~ is proposed that 'I:b.e schedule 
of service charzes for General Metered Service and Metered Irrigation 

Service be identical, while most service charges for Combination 

Residential and :rri.eation Service woald be double tb.at for Gc'!ne:ra.l 
Metered Service or t{etered Iu"igat:1on Service. 
Results of Cpe;'a~ion 

~litnes$e$ for a.pplicant: and the CotmUission sta.ff anslyzed 
and estimat:ed applicant r $ o:;>erational results. These results. were 
tested by searcbins cro~s-examinatiou during ~he hear.ings whiCh ceded 
01:1. ~l'.o:cl1. 2S ~ 1972. 

At the hea:ti:QZ~ applicant: ac.d s·taff stipulated that staff's 
es~ima~e of the rate ba~e for test: year 1972 was too low. 

On¥~y 31, 1972 $~f sub~tted as a late-filed exhibit 8' 

~lcu.l.a.tio'O. Sb.owinz the effect of certain changes on. itssmm'tI2ry of 
~& for test year 1972. The ehanze~ were: 

1. Reduction in ad v~lorem taxes. 
2. Stipulation ~o higher rate base. 
3. Increased cost of water sud replenishment 

taxes effective July l~ 1972. 

-6-



A. 528$$ ek 

As appliCant: had '0.0 objection to this proposed cxh1bit" it was 
received into evidence as Exhibit 26. Applicant did~ however, 
request that an appropriate adjust:ment be made in the exhibit to 
reflect the cost of purchased power due to the recent increase 
in rates granted to Southera. California Edison Company. 

!he staff did prepare such an exhibit which was accept­
able to applicant. this exhibit was received into evidence as 
Exhibit 27 on. ,June 19" 1972. As Exhibit 27 con.tains the latest 
av3ilab1e :i.n£ormation, it is reproduced as follows: 

-7-



Oper. Revenues 

I Opera EXpenses 
~ Op. &: }faint. 

Adm. &: Gen. 
Depree. 
Taxes other 
Inc, Taxes 

Total Exp. 

Net Oper. Hovenues 

Avg. Rate Base 

Rate of Return 

Present 
Rates 

Exh. :20 
~ 

$ '),'1SS.? 

1,822~2 
324.0 
424.7 
513.5 
62.6 

$ 3,147.0 
641.7 

.10,(1).7 
6;I.t 

~ • 

j 
iX~{nK;liEl'WATER OORPOAATION­

, STAFF. 1972 ESTDlATED -,-. 

g. 

SUMMARY OF EARNING,s e 
Stip01at.ed 

Ad Valorem Rate Base 
Tax Change Adjustment 

(2). (3) 

$' $ 

5.2 
(141.9) 3.7 

73.7 (7.» 

200.0 

July i, -1972 'Kay 1; '1972 Present IncreMe _ 
C &, W BaSin so. Cal. Rates _ _ In propOsed 

_, Rates and Edison Revised Proposed Rates 
$9.00 Repien.P6wer (6) = S'W!l Ra~es Revised_ 

• (4) - - (5) - _. (1) to (5) (1) (8) == (6) + eo 
(Doilars in thousands) 

$ $ 

124.3 .3.5 

(64.5) (l.a) 

(tlegative) 

$ 3,7$S.7 $856.) 

1,950.0 
324.0 
429.9 
:nS.3 
62.1 

$ 3,141.9 
646.g 

10,21).7 
6.3% 

).9 

442.6 

$ 4,645.0 

1,953.9 
.324.0 
4~.9 
)75.') 
505't $ J,5e8. 

1,0$6.4 
10,21).7 

10.)~ 

e 



Ra~e of Return 

~ we understand applicant's request~ it is as!dJ:lg. for a 
return of 8.88 percenJi on its 1972 test year rate base which return 
it estimates would· produce au 11.5 percent return on the book value 
of the commou equity allocated to the applicant's Dominguez service 
area. (Approximately 9() percent of totel book value.) 

According to the staff, a reasoiltlblc' rate of· return should, 
allow for servicing the company's fixed charges and provide for 
moderate .additi.otlC to retained earnings after payment of a. suitable 
dividend to common stockholders. !he earnines allowance for common 
stock equity is necessarily a judgment based on many cons:Ldera:1ollS, 
some of whiCh are (a) ea:nings cf other water utilities, (b) recently 
au~orized rates.of return, (c) capieal structure and imbedded costs, 
(d) financial requirements for cons:ruction and other purposes, 
(e) the amount of funds available from advances, contributions- and 
other sources, (f) maiutetl.a1lce of financial integrity,. and (8) the 
genercl. economic climate. 

After considering all of the circumstances, the s.ta£f 
concluded that a rate of return in the range of 7 • 80 percent to-
3.10 percent would be reasonable for applicant. The earnings rate 
0'0. COtIlXlOU s.tocl~ e<tuity within this limit would range from 9.90 percent 
to 10.69 percent. 
Service 

Aecordinz to the staff (ExM.bit 20» it made a field 
investigation of applicant's operations and facUities during 
November 1971. 'l'he facili~ies and equipment were~ on-the whole, in 
satisfactory condition~ and it appeared to the staff that the service 
being furnished met standards of good service. 

1/ '!be 8.88 percent'rate of return consists of two' e'J:ements, an 
8.14 perce':lt rate of return on rate base and a request for a. 
OD.2 time adeitional .74 percent rate of return to offset the 
decl1ne in rate of return between: the time of fi1i~ its 
application and the time new rates could become effective. 

-9-



A. 52Z33. ek e 

Informal complain~s resistered recently with the Commission 
number as follows: 1959, five bill complaints, one low pressure 
complaint; 1970, nine bill complaints" one rusty wa~er; 1971 to date, 
fourteen bill complaints, no service coco.plaints. The staff does not 
eonsider these numbers. to be excessive. 

Examiuat:ion by the staff of service complaints 0'0. file in 
applicant's office revealed the following: 1969, 376 service 
complaints; 1970, 6l:-9 se:vice complaints; ,1971 (11 months), 420 
service cOClplaints. Applicant reports that these eomplaints were all 
invescigated aud corrected. 

0: ~e sixteen public witnesses who testified, l2 cotuplained 
of poor water quality., two complained of lOW' pressure, one protested 
the rate increase request in total and one protested the proposed 
193 percent iua-ease in his. fire hydrant charge due to the,requirement 
for a six-inch me':er. !he wituess who protested the overall rate 
increase represented a homeowners association of 360 homes whose 

tnembcrs complained of poor water ctuality. 
The examiner instructed applicant to tnvestig~te the 

complaint of ~ch witnecs and to file the results of eachinvesti.gatioo 
as. a late-filed. exhibit. Late-filed Ex!:-...ib:its 1, 2, 3, 4, 5,> 6-, 7, 3, 
9, 10, 11, 14, 17, 22 <lud 23 were filed and copy furnished: to the . 
witless in response. to that inctruction. Each witoess was allowed 

five clays after receipt of the investigation pertainins to his 
complaini: to furnish written comments regarding the investi,zation to 
the Commission. No written comments were received by the Commission .. 

According to ~e tests made by an independent testing laboratory, 
''nle water sacples from. the water distribution system. of the 
Dominguez Water Corporation during t~ month of March, 1972 conform 
t:o .au acceptable b~cteriolosic:al s.ani~ quality according. to· 
principles and procedures set forth by the R.meric:an Public Health 
Service Drinldng Water Standards. rr 

-10-



A. 52~ ek e 

In addition to t:b.e bacteriological analysis, test:s were 
conducted to determine ~te chief mineral constituents of the water 
supply. Accordi'llZ to the independent teseins laboratory, "In our 
opinion tae above analysis indicates that this water conforms wi:n 
the U.S.P.R.S. Staudards for drinking water". 

Seven-day pressure charts e&cen as directed show tbatfn 
some cases r~re~sure supplied to the consumer is m.ore than adequate 
and that low ?X'ess.:o:e is clue to old ,condition of private plumbing." 
and in some eases "Seven-day pressure recording charts' at his house 

and t!'lain line, each show pressure to be adequate." 
Applicant: r s president testifi.ed that he had been. aware' of 

the complaints re poor water quality for several years. 1:Iis inves­
tigation had determined that most of the complaints arose because of 
the use of Well No. 22. Applicant has spent $70,000 for anew well 
and ~vell No. 22 has ~en abandoned. Water quality complaints should 
cease now that vTell No. 22 is no longer in service. 
Adopted Results 

Exh11bit 27 reflects the latest IOlOwn operatinz conditions 
and except for minor differences bet'Y.~een applicant cmd sz:aff 
represents faixly an estimate of applicant's future ~per8tinz 
condition::;.. However ~ we find ta.at applicant t s proposed rates result 
in too high a net revenue. 

Applicantrs estimates as presented' in Exhibit 13 show' a 
continuing decline in rate of recurn ranging from 0.94 percent to 
1.23 percent. 'Xlle sUlff's estimates as prese:'J.ted in Exhibit 20 show 
au upward trend in rate of return at 0 • .1 percent. 

Takin3 into ~ccount the various factors used by applicant 
and staff rate of return e::perts in determining. their recommended. 
r~tes of re'ttlrn.~ we find that a rate of rct:urn. of 7.90 percent on 
rate base aud a return on cor:mnon equity 'of 10.16 percent: is reasOt'.able 
with no allowance for attrition. 

Based ou the above ,applic3nt is entitled to' an incre~se in, 
gross revenu.es of $335-,000, instead of its requested increase 'of 
$C34,140. 

-11-



e 
A. 52883 jmd * 

Findinss and Conclusion 

The Coamission finds that: 
1. Applicant is i:: need of additional revenues, but proposed 

rates set forth in the application are excessive. 
2. !he estimates (Exhibit 27), previously discussed' herein, 

of operating expense and rate baSe for the test year 1972 reasonably 
indicate the results of applicant's operations for the future. 

S. A rate of return of 7.90 percent on the adopted rate . base 
for the year 1972 and return of common equity of 10.16 percent is 
reasonable. 

4. The increases in rates and charges authorized herein are 
justified; the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable;. 

and the prese:l.t rates· and charges, insofar s.s they differ from those 
prescribed herein, are for the future unjust and unreasonable. 

... 

5. PurSua.:lt to R.ule 23.1 of the Commission t sRules of Procedure: 
(a) !he increased rates are expected to provide 

inereased revenue of $335,000 yearly. 
(b) The rate of return is expected to average 

7.90 percent as compared to 6.3 percent 

(c) 
under present rates. 

Tl1.e increas.e is COc.t-justified and does not 
reflect future inflationary expectations,; the 
increase is reduced to reflect productivity 
gains; the increase is the cinim1Jm rate which 
is necessary to assure continued ancl adequate 
service; and any increase in th.e ra.te of return 

I . 
f 
! 
i 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

aOove that allowed previous 1y either is ::ecLuired 
by an inerease in the eost of money) ineluding 
equity capital, or is necessary to provide 
for necessary expansion to meet future require­
:nents) and it is the minimum rate of re:urr.. 
needed to attract capital at reasonable cos·";: 
and which will not impair the applicant's. 
credit.", ' 

I 

G. Service meets the requirements of General Order NQ. lOS. 
The Commission co~cl~es, that the application should ~c 

granted to- tile extent set forth i:l the order which fo-llo'tois. 

I 
( 

l 



• A. 52388 jmcl * 

ORDER 

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date' of this order, 
Dominguez Water Corporation is authorized to file the revised rate 
schedules attached to this order as Appendix A, and concurrently to 
withdraw and cancel presently effective schedules for General Metered 
Service, Metered Irrigation Service and Combined Residential and 

Irrigation Service. Such filing shall comply wi.th General Order 
No. 96-A. 'l'b.e effective date of the revised schedules shall be four 

days afte: the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply 
only to service rendered on and after the effective date thereof'. 

l'he effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
the date hereof. 

Dated at SA 'rw1c 
day of __ A_0_G_u_'S_T _______ , 1972. 

, California, this, /.j-r:tr. 

.COiiIDIssioners 

1
') .. - .,,-



e 
A. 52888 ek 

APPLICABnITf 

APPENDIX A 
Page 1 or 6 

Sehedule No. 1 

GTh"ERAL ME'l'ERE:D ' SERVICE , . (T) 

Applicable to ill me~red. water se%"Viee t excepting' metered. 1rr1ga.tion 
and. combination re~idential. and irrigation service. 

TERRITORY 

Portioll$ of Carson, to~ Angeles, tong Beach" Torrance, and':viein.ity, ' 
Los Angeles County. ' 

RATES 

Service Charge: 

For S/Sx S/4-inch meter ••••••••••••••••••••••••• 
For 3/4-'i:n.eh meter .' ..................... ,.. ....... .. 
For l~in.<:h. meter ........... ~ ~ • "" ........ ' ............ . 
For l~1n.eh' meter .... __ ..... e, til ..... ' ..................... .. 

For 2 .. 1n.eh. meter ............................ ' .............. . 
For 3--inc:h. meter, ...... -.......................... '., ..... . 
For 4-ineh meter .............. e, ............. ' ........ e .. .. 

For 6-inch.. meter .' ..................................... . 
For 8-in.eh.. meter ............. ' .......................... . 
For 10-.1n.eh. meter ............. ' ..................... "., ........ .. 
For J.2~1n.eh. met..er ....................... fir.' ....... e • ., •• ' .. 

For l8-1n.ch met.er ........ ,.' ••• ' .. ,., ................... . 

(Continued) 

Per: Meter 
'Per Month 

$ 1.00 (C) 
l.50' ' 
2.50 
5.00 
8.00 

15.00 
2J.~OO 
;5.00' 
52' .. 00; : 
6$.00 

100' .. 00," 
150.00, (C) 



e 
A. S2S8S ek 

RATES - Contd. 

Quantity Rates: 

APPENDIX A 
P~ge 2' or 6 

Schedule No. 1 

GENERAL METERED SERVICE 

First 2~500 cu.tt., pex- 100 eu.!t .. 
Next. 497 ~500 cu.rt.., pex- 100 cu.ft. .. 
Over 500~OOO cu.tt..~ pex- 100 eu.1't. 

"' ••• ' •• '. Il10 ..... 

.' ............ .. 

The :service charge i~ applicable to .o.ll metered 
:service. It. i:l a readine:ss-to-:seX"ll'o charge to 
which is added the charge, computed at the 
Qua..'"l.tity Rates, tor water u:sed d'.Jl'"ing the month. 

Per Meur' 
Pel'" Month 

$0.304-
0.263 
0.l46 

(c) 
(C) 



A. S2SSS ek 

APPLICABIDTY 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 or 6 

Sehedw.e No. 3M 

Applieable to all metered irrigation water ~ervice, excepting 
combination ro:5idential and irriga.tion service. 

TERRITORY 

PortiOM or Carson, !..os Angeles, Long Beach, Ton-ance, and vicinity, 
!.o$ A..""l,ge1es Cou.."lty. . . 

RATES 

Service Chlll'ge: 

For l-in~meter or smaller •••••••••••••••••••• 
For l~1neb. meter .. ___ ...................... eo ., ........... , •• 

For 2-inc:h meter ................ ' ........ ,. ••••• , ••••..• , •• 
For 3-1n.ch. me'ter ................. " ...... e" ....... _ ..... , .......... .. 

For ~1n.ch meter ........... __ .' .......... ' ............. ' .... " •• 
For· 6--inch meter ....... * ....... ' ........... ~ .............. ' ........ .... 
For 8-1n.eh meter ••• ' ••••• ' ......... , ........ , ... '~ ..... ,.:..~~ •• 
For lQ-in.ch. meter ........ e" ..................................... .. 

For 12-in.eh. m~er •• _ ..................... ' ............ " ............ ~ 
For la-inch met,er ............................. ~ .. ., .'.' • e .• '.0" ., '_,_ 

Qwmtity Rate: 

.......... 

The service charge is applieable to all metered 
service. It i~ a rea~eo~-to-=erve charge to 
wbi~h is added the charge~ computed at the 
Quantity Rate~, !or water ~ed during the month. 

( Continued) 

Per Meter .. 
Pel" Month· . 

$ 2.50 (I) 
5.00', 
8.00 

l5~OO" 
2l.00~ 

35.00.. ! 
52' .. 00' " 
65.00 

100.00: . 
150.00 (I)'.,' 

$ 0.08· (R)' 



A. 52888 ok 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS 

APPENDIX A 
Page 4. ot 6 

Schedule No. 3M 

ME'I'EP.ED IRRIGATION SERVIe'S 

(Continued ) 

1. An application tor service under th1~· $chedule·~hall be filed 
by the customer with the utilitY'. Such a.pplication ~ha.ll set torth the 
cond.i tions ot ~ervice req;ue:sted and the propo~ed. 'U!'e of water. 

2. The size ot meter for the a.bove ~erv1ee sh3.ll not be greater 
than ~nabJ.y- neee~~ to turni:3h :service to the area t¢. be irriga.ted. 



A. 52SSS ek 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 or 6 

Schedule No. :3Rt 

COMBINATION RESIDENTIAL !m2. IRRIGATION SERVICE 

APPUCABIUTY 

Applicable to all combination re~1dent1al and irrigation metered 
wa.~r $erv:i.ce ~hed on .:L l1m1t.ed. "ba.:51o.. 

TEP.RITORY 

Portions or Carson~ los Angeles~ u,ng Be3.ch~ Torrance and vicinity.. . 
los Angeles CountY'. . 

RATES 
Per Meter 
Per' Month ." . 

Service Charge: 

For l-inchmeter or smaller ••••••••• ~ ••••••••• 
For l~ineh meter, • e· ........... ' ............... e. __ ...... . 

For 2-ineh. mt'ter ...................................... . 
For 3-1n.eh I:leter ........................ ., ....... e ..... ' ... 

For 4--1rlch. meter, ......... __ ........................ ' ............ . 
For 6-inehmeter ._ .......... ' •• ' ................. -. .............. '. 

~t1t,. Rate:; 

For all wa.tor delivered~ per 100 cu.i't. • ........ .. 

The ~ervice Charge 1~ applicable to all metered 
service. It 10 a read.1n=:J-to-::lerve ch.l.rge to 
which i~ added the ch3.rge~ computed at the 
~tit:r Ra.te~> tor water uzed d\!r""J.ng the month. 

(Continued.) 

$$.00' 
10.00' 
16-~00, 
:30.00··.· 
.40'.00, . 
70 .. 00· 

$ 0 .. 08 (R) 

(N) 

(l, 



A.;2e8S ek 

APPENDIX A 
Page 6 or 6 

Schedule No.. 3Rt 

COMBINATION RESIDENTIAl. ~ IRRIGATION SERVICE 

(Cont:inued ) 

SPECIAL CONDITION 

,< 

Com.bination Re~id.ent.1al and Irriga.tion ~rviee is 3.va.ilable. only 
to those ~tomer~ being ~erved. az ot October 23~ 1961.. Serv1eeto,new 
oeeupant~ ot ~se:s "W'bieh have been :served und.er thi~, schedw.ewUl be 
a.vailablo only 'lmdor other appropria.te ULritt sched'Ule:s. 


